

Kim Reynolds governor

## **OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR**

Adam Gregg lt governor

May 20, 2021

The Honorable Paul Pate Secretary of State of Iowa State Capitol Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Dear Mr. Secretary,

I hereby transmit:

House File 753, an Act relating to unintentionally causing the death of a person by operating a motor vehicle at an excessive speed, providing penalties, and making penalties applicable.

The above House File is hereby approved on this date.

Sincerely, Kim Revnold

Governor of lowa

cc: Secretary of the Senate Clerk of the House



House File 753

## AN ACT

RELATING TO UNINTENTIONALLY CAUSING THE DEATH OF A PERSON BY OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE AT AN EXCESSIVE SPEED, PROVIDING PENALTIES, AND MAKING PENALTIES APPLICABLE.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 707.6A, subsection 2, Code 2021, is amended by adding the following new paragraph:

<u>NEW PARAGRAPH</u>. *c.* Exceeding a speed limit established or lawfully posted pursuant to section 262.68, section 321.236, subsection 5 or 11, section 321.236, subsection 13, paragraph "*a*", section 321.285, section 321.288, subsection 2, paragraph "*f*", or section 321.289, 321.290, 321.293, 321.295, or 461A.36, by twenty-five miles per hour or more, if the violation is the proximate cause of the death of the other person. This

House File 753, p. 2

paragraph does not apply to a member of a public safety agency, as defined in section 34.1, performing official duties.

PAT GRASSLEY Speaker of the House

JAKE CHAPMAN President of the Senate

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the House and is known as House File 753, Eighty-ninth General Assembly.

MEGHAN NELSON Chief Clerk of the House

lindo

\_, 2021 Approved

Governor

KIM REYNOLDS